

SC175/2022

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. DILHYA ABALIHI

08.10.2025

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Manish Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused is present through VC.

Summons sent to PW Inspector Chetan Sharma received back duly served, however a request seeking exemption is made by Assistant Director NCB on the ground that the witness is currently engaged in operational duty in some other case. Request is allowed only for today.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that since the witness present today is not related to the identity of the accused, his testimony may be recorded in spite of the accused not being physically present.

PW Superintendent Dhananjay Some is present in pursuance of summons issued for today. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 9 and 25 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **04.04.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
08.10.2025